
IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE NO. 2KAMRUP, GUWAHATI.
                      Present:-   Sri S. K. Poddar, AJS

Additional Sessions Judge No. 2
                       Kamrup, Guwahati.

Criminal Appeal No. 41 of 2013(Arising out of  C.R. Case No. 1824/2008 )
     Rajesh Sarma                 …………..    Appellant/Accused-vs-The State of Assam ........      Respondent/Complainant           

Advocates Appeared:-Mr. M. Biswas &Mr. Tinku Som             ..............          Advocates for the Appellant.Mr. Narayan Sarma ..................         Advocates for the Respondent.
Date of Argument:- 11.09.2013Date of Judgment:-  30.09.2013

J U D G M E N T1. This appeal U/S 374(3) of Cr. P. C. has been preferred by the accused/appellant Rajesh Sarma against the conviction and sentence vide judgment  and  order  dated  27-12-2012  passed  by  the  Learned  Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate(S), II, Kamrup in C.R. Case No. 1824/2008.2. By the impugned judgment and order, the appellant/accused was  held  guilty  for  the  offence  U/S  7(1)(a)(ii)  of  the  Essential Commodities Act, 1955 for violating the provision of section 3(1)(c) of the Liquified Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000,  (an order  passed under  section 3  of  E  C  Act)  and sentenced to undergo S.I. for 9 (nine) months  and also to pay Rs. 10,000/- in default of paying fine the appellants shall suffer S.I. for another 2 months.
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……. Contd. at P/23. On admission of the appeal memo for hearing, records of trial court  was  called  for.  Pending  disposal  of  this  appeal,  execution  of  the sentence was stayed. Learned. Addl. PP has represented the respondent State of Assam.4. The  brief  facts  of  C.R.  Case  No.  1824/2008  is  that  on 17.07.2007 on a raid conducted by the officers of Food and Civil Supplies Department, the accused/appellant Shri Rajesh Sharma being the owner of a tea stall under the name and style “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar” near Adabari Bus Stand, was found in using Domestic LPG Cylinder for the pre-paration of food articles in the hotel in contravention of the section 3(1) (c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) order, 2000. Said domestic LPG Cylinder was seized and a complaint was case lodged under the provisions of Essential Commodities Act, 1955 for prosecution of the accused.5. Upon  taking  cognizance  of  the  offence,  accused  was  called upon to face trial and same began following the summons procedure by explaining offence u/s 7(1)(a)(i). However at the time of argument hear-ing, learned trial court upon detecting the mistake that case ought to have proceeded as warrant trial  procedure,  Charge was altered and a formal charge under section 7(1)(a)(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 was framed. On being offered to re-examine the witnesses, defence shown their  reluctance.  Learned trial  court also upon forming an opinion that witnesses are not required to be re-examined as the accused proceeded with the trial from the initial stage knowing fully well the charge against him, heard the arguments. 6. In this case prosecution examined as many as five witnesses; whereas the accused examined himself and one Shri Ram Narayan Shah in support of his defence. The defence had admitted to the fact of recovery of the Domestic LPG cylinder from his possession, but he had stated that the said cylinder was recovered from the Kitchen of his residence which was attached to his shop and not from the kitchen of the Hotel. The accused 
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had contended that he is the consumer of both commercial and Domestic LPG Cylinder and was using the seized LPG Cylinder              …. Contd. at P/3for domestic cooking at his residential kitchen. Hence he had not contra-vened any of the provisions of Essential Commodities Act, 1955. 7. Being  highly  aggrieved  and  dissatisfied  with  the  impugned judgment and order dated 27-12-2012, the appellant has preferred this appeal on the following amongst other grounds.

  i) That the Learned Court below have erred in law as well as in  
fact in passing the impugned judgment. 
ii)     That the impugned judgment is passed without taking into con-
sideration of the fact that the prosecution had grossly failed to estab-
lish  the  seizure  beyond  reasonable  doubt  as  out  of  the  2(two)  so  
called seizure witnesses one signed the list at the Gas Agency. Further  
the second seizure witness is only a witness of the seizure and not a  
witness of the fact that the said cylinder was being used at the com-
mercial establishment of the appellant.
iii) For that the entire conviction was based on the testimony of of-
ficial witness and no independent witness had adduced any evidence  
to the effect that the cylinder was ever used on the commercial estab-
lishment. 
iv) That the Learned trial Court only emphasized on the point that  
seizure was made from the commercial establishment without weigh-
ing the parallel fact that the house of the appellant was on the same  
premises.  Neither  any  attempt  whatsoever  was  made  to  ascertain  
that the cylinder was an used or a filled one.
v) That the Learned Court below had failed to lend due credence  
to the fact that the                           
prosecution  had  failed  to  produce  photographs  of  the  place  from  
where the seizure was made. 
vi) That the impugned judgment is based on presumption and sur-
mises. 
vii) That the learned trial court had not given due credence to the  
evidence of the defence witness who is the only natural witness of the  
case being a person who used to work in the hotel from where the cyl-
inder was alleged to have been seized.              8. On the above grounds, I have heard learned advocate for both sides at length and gone through the relevant laws.9. Point for determination in this appeal is: 
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(i) Whether the judgment passed by learned trial court convicting  

the accused is just and proper or needs interference?

…. Contd. at P/410. From the  impugned  judgment  it  appears  that  learned  trial court  have  proceed  to  decide  the  case  by  framing  the  following  three points for determination….(1) Whether the Domestic LG Cylinder was used by the ac-cused for cooking at his Hotel/Tea stall namely, “M/S Bal-aji Mistan Bhandar” on 17.7.2007?(2) Whether Domestic LPG Cylinder was seized from the kit-chen of the Hotel “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar” or from the home kitchen of the accused?(3)  Whether the accused has committed the under section 7(1)(a)(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955?11. On bare perusal  of  the facts  in  hand it  appears to  me that learned trial court  has formulated proper points in deciding the case and as such no prejudice is caused on this count. 12. Before going into the legality of the decision of this case, let me quote the relevant provisions of law applicable in this case. Section 3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distri-bution) Order, 2000 read as follows:-
3. Restriction on unauthorized possession supply and consumption of  
liquefied petroleum gas:-

(1) A person having a connection for liquefied petroleum gas  
under the Public distribution system, shall not. 
(c) use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose other than  
for which the consumer is registered with the distributor  
of a Government Oil, Company; 

Provided that the Central Government may by a general  
or special Order permit the use of liquefied petroleum gas  
for such other Purposes as, it may, by order, specify;13. The above order was promulgated by Govt. of India by using powers u/s 3 of E. C. Act and as such any violation of the any of the provi-sion is punishable under section 7 of E. C. Act.14. Now turning to the facts of the case, it is apparent that the main allegation of the prosecution is that the accused was using the Do-
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mestic  LPC  Cylinder  in  his  commercial  establishment,  i.e.,  the  tea stall/hotel “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar” on 17.7.2007 in contravention of the section 3(1) (c) of the Liquified Petroleum Gas            …. Contd. at P/5(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order,  2000. Defence version is that the said cylinder was used in residential kitchen and he had a separ-ate commercial connection for his Hotel business. 15. In this case learned trial court has pointed out the facts which are not in dispute in order to narrow down the controversy. They are:-  (a) The accused is the owner of the tea stall/hotel “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar”.(b) The  Inspector  of  Food  and  Civil  Supplies,  Shri  Pramod Chandra Kalita (P.W. 1) conducted a raid in the hotel/tea stall “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar” on 17.7.2007 along with his as-sociates.(c) The Inspector  of  Food and Civil  Supplies  had seized a  Do-mestic LPG Cylinder from the possession of the accused.16. From above it is seen that there is no dispute regarding the raid conducted and the fact that a domestic cylinder was seized from the possession of the accused, but the only controversy was as to whether the said domestic cylinder was seized from the home kitchen of the accused or from his hotel, which is a commercial establishment.17. To find out this, let me have a glimpse of the evidence on re-cord. P.W. 1, Shri Pramod Chandra Kalita, Inspector of Food and Civil Sup-plies deposed that on 17.7.2007 he conducted the raid at the Hotel “Balaji Mistan Bhandar” and on the kitchen of the said hotel, he found one Do-mestic LPG Cylinder was being used for the preparation of food articles in the said kitchen. Accused could not produce any such document for using a domestic cylinder in hotel kitchen and as such he has seized the afore-said  domestic  LPG Cylinder  No.  287283/L with  one rubber  pipe  fitted with regulator was also seized.18. The P.W. 2, Shri Gobindra Chandra Kalita,  Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies and P.W. 3, Shri Achyut Dutta, Sub-Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies had also deposed that they went for the raid and seized one 
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Domestic LPG Cylinder which was being used at the Kitchen of the said hotel.                                                   ………….   …. Contd. at P/619. PW 4 Shri  Hemanta Kumar deposed that  when he  went  to “M/S Balaji Mistan Bhandar” he saw that one Domestic LPG Cylinder was seized and proved his signature in the seizure list exhibit 3(4).20. The P.W. 5, Shri Chandan Das had stated that a Domestic LPG Cylinder was given in his zimma and he had signed upon the seizure list marked as Exhibit 3 at his Gas Agency. Thus P.W. 5 did not witnessed the seizure, but had only taken the said cylinder on Zimma and had signed upon the seizure list at this Gas Agency.21. On going through the cross-examination of PW 1 to 3 it  re-vealed that defence has failed to bring any material to doubt or disbelieve the evidence of the P.W. 1 to 3 as regards the place of seizure  of the cylin-der. The PW 1 to 3 are responsible govt. officers and there is nothing on record to show any personal enmity with the accused persons. P.W. 1, P.W. 2 and the P.W. 3 shows that there is consistent evidence on record to the effect that the Domestic LPG Cylinder was seized from the kitchen of the Hotel. Merely the fact that PW 4 did not see the cylinder in use at hotel kit-chen, do not make the evidence of PW 1 to 3 unbelievable. Evidence of PW 2 and 3 is acceptable as witness to search and seizure process. While deal-ing  with  evidence  of  the  prosecution,  learned  trial  court   has  rightly placed reliance on them in coming to conclusion that the domestic LPG Cylinder was found in use of Hotel Kitchen and not in residential kitchen as pleaded by the defence. 22. In support of the defence plea, the accused had examined him-self and one of his employees in support of his case. It is in the evidence of accused and DW 2 that the accused had his house and hotel adjacent to each other, but the kitchen of his residence and hotel are different. They had stated that the aforesaid cylinder was seized by the Inspector from the residential  kitchen of the accused and not from the hotel.  Learned trial court  has rejected the defence version on the ground of non-existence of any partition or boundary or some sort of differences between the hotel 
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and the residential kitchen. Defence has failed to lead any evidence that after inspection of Hotel kitchen,               …. Contd. at P/7the raiding party went to residence. While rejecting the defence version, learned trial court has rightly did so on sound reasoning.23. Learned trial  court  has also rightly  disbelieved the defence story for non-raising any objection in signing the seizure list in token of receipt  of  the  same,  wherein  a  specific  statement  of  mentioned it  was seized while using a domestic cylinder for commercial purpose.24. During evidence prosecution had also proved one statements of accused recorded by PW 1 which contains confession of the accused vide exhibit 5. However learned trial court  has refused to rely on the said statement citing the ground that as the accused had disowned the said statements, the contents of the exhibit 5 cannot be believed and it would not be safe to rely upon it. As this part of finding has not been challenged by prosecution, I am leaving the same without opining on its legality.25. The judgment of learned trial court shows that it has rightly rejected the arguments of defence for alleged non-compliance of section 100 Cr.P.C. During appeal, this point is raised by citing some case law but from the seizure list it is clear that PW 4 was an independent witness of seizure. It is a different fact that he did not supported the entire fact of prosecution but his presence shows that attempt was made to procure in-dependent witness.  Moreover the place of search being an open place of business, strict compliance of section 100 Cr.P.C is not compulsory. If the accused failed to show any prejudice, he cannot take benfit of such alleged non-compliance.  When the evidence of  seizing officer  is  found reliable, conviction can be based even on non-supporting the case by other inde-pendent witnesses. In this case PW 2 and 3 can be treated as witness of search and seizure.26. During appeal hearing, learned advocate for the appellant by placing reliance on the reported case of (2002) 9 SCC 595 [Gopal vs State of Maharastra], (2006) 12 SCC 321 [Ritesh Chakravarty vs State of MP], 1993 CRILJ 293 (DEL), and AIR 1977 SC 170 (Rabindra Kr. Dey vs State of Orrisa) has argued on the effect of non-supporting of the prosecution case 
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by independent witnesses. It may be noted that three of the above 4 case laws relates to NDPS Act case and 2 in case of 302 IPC case. …. Contd. at P/8It is the settled law that more graver the offence is, more strict the proof will be. In this Court of Additional Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 3, Kamrup, Guwahati. I have already held that PW 2 and 3 are reliable as witness of seizure irrespective of the fact that they are officers of same department with PW 1. 27. The further argument of  appellant that accused has a com-mercial connection hence there was no need of using a domestic cylinder in hotel cannot be ground of defence, due to the fact for vast difference of price, it became the temptation to have use the domestic LPG cylinder in commercial use to save money. 28. Considering all  above,  I  found no illegality in the finding of learned trial court  that one Domestic LPG Cylinder was used in the hotel of the accused for commercial purpose and the same was seized from the kitchen of the hotel. 29. In the fall out of above decision, the third point as framed by learned trial  court have become ritual.  In this case before filling of  the complaint,  the  prosecution has  produced the  sanction accorded by  the learned Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup vide exhibit 2. By using a domestic cylinders in commercial establishments, the accused has violated the pro-vision  of  section 3(1)(c)  of  the  Liquified  Petroleum Gas  (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 which bars in use LPG Cylinders for any other purpose then for what it was issued. The accused having a do-mestic connection had used the said Cylinder in his commercial establish-ment for commercial purpose in violation of the bar created by law.  By contravening the provisions of Section 3(1)(c) of the Liquified Petroleum Gas  (Regulation  of  Supply  and  Distribution)  Order,  2000,  which  was passed under section 3 of the Essential  Commodities Act,  1955, the ac-cused make himself liable for under section 7 of the Essential Commodit-ies Act, 1955.  Considering all aspect learned trial court has rightly held the accused guilty for the offence punishable under section 7(1)(a)(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. 
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30. After holding the accused guilty, learned trial court by giving sufficient reason has refused to grant the                                …. Contd. at P/9benefit of probation of offenders Act to the accused/appellant and after hearing the accused on the point of sentence u/s 248(2) Cr.P.C, passed the impugned sentence.31. During  appeal  hearing,  learned  advocate  for  appellant  has also argued that the sentence was on higher side and not in consonance with the offence. Learned Addl. PP appearing for the state submitted that it  may  be re-considered in accordance with  law.  I  have considered the same.32. Considering the nature of the crime and the apparent object behind use of domestic LPG in commercial establishment, I am of the view that there is scope for interference in sentence. The minimum sentence of imprisonment as provided by E C Act with some fine will meet the ends of justice. Considering above, by using the powers u/s 386 Cr.P.C while up-holding the conviction of accused Rajesh Sharma, the sentenced is reduced to SI for three months and fine of Rs. 5000/- (five thousand) two thousand only i/d to further SI for one month.33. With above modification in sentence the appeal is partially al-lowed. Appellant/accused Rajesh Sarma is directed to surrender before trial court within next 2 (two) months from today to serve out the sen-tence.34. Send down the  case  record  of  Case  No.  1824c/2008 to  the court  of  Learned SDJM-II,  Kamrup,  Guwahati  along with a copy of  this judgment.35. Judgment  is  pronounced  in  the  open  Court.  Appeal  is dismissed on contest without costs.Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this the 30th day of September, 2013 at Guwahati.

       Additional Sessions Judge No. 2,                  Kamrup, Guwahati.


